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Decision l~o. _....;6~7;...;;3:;..O;.:..,~6 __ 

BEFORE 'mE PUBL:C U!II..I!IES COMMISSION OF me STATE OF C.AI,IFOR...'.:Il~ 

Investigation by the Commicsion'c ) 
C~~ motion ~nto t~e o?er~ticn$, ) 
rates, cbarges snd tb~ pr~etices ) 
of LON}lIE n. ROSS, sa., an ) 
individual. ) 

) 

to~ic R. R05S. Sr.., respondent. 

Case No. 7818 

Jo!.-ln c. ~il'C!!.~:l, for the COt:!lission s~.af:f. 

OPINION .... .-.-..--.._-

By its order dated Janu.ory 14, 1964, the Commission 

instituted an investigation into the operations, rates, charges 

and practices of Lonnie H. Ross~ Sr. 7 an individual. 

A public hearing was held before Exa~ner Gravelle on 

March 26, 1964, at Los Angeles. 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 30-3595 orig1ns11y issued 

October 27, 1961 and subsequently transferred on October 25, 1963 

to Lonnie H. Ross, Sr., and Lonnie H. Ross, Jr., doing business 

as Ross Trucking. Respondent mnintains :3 terminal ~t his home in 

Buena Park, California. He owns and operates ewo tractors and 

two semi-trailer dumps. His only employee is his son,? Lonnie H. 

Ross;, Jr. His total gross revenue for tbe year ending September 30~ 

1963 was $24;,916. Copies of the appropriate tariff and distance 

table were served upon respondent. 

On October 2;, 1963, a representative of the Commission r s 

Field Seeeion visited respondent's place of business and checked 

his records for the period fr~ September 1960 through Marcb 1963, 

-1-



e 
·C. 7818 ypo oJ: 

inclusive~ but with particul~r cmpb~sis ~n the month of February 

1963. The underlying documents relating to the trDnSportDtion 

performed in Feb~ry 1963 were taken fr~ rcspondent'5 files and 

photocopied end tbe copies were $U~t:c~ to the License and 

Co~plianee Br~nch of the Commi~sion's =ranspo~tion Division. 

Szscd upon the data t&ken from said shipping documents a rate 

study was prcp~rcd and introduced in evidence S$ Exhibit 4. Said 

e~ibit reflects undercbarges in the amount of $207.02. 

StQf£ counsel in his opening 5eatement Dlleged tea: 

respondent would be shewn to have violated Sections 3664 and 3737 

of tb~ Public Utilities Code in th~t he h~d cb$rged and collected 

rates less th~n those provided in Minimum Rate !ariff No. 7 for the 

tr~~zpor~~icn of sand and gravel for a shi~pcr7 one E~rl W. Lumley; 

he alleged further that respondent would be shown to- have violated 

Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code in that he reba~ed to 

the said Lumley 5 percent of the total transportDtion charges 

assessed in the form of a fcc for "brokerage" or "bookkeepingu. 

The representative of th~ Field Section,called as a 

s~ff witness, testified his investig~tior. disclosed th~t respondent 

prior to 1961 h~d been an employee of Earl v7. rJumley serving in 

the cap~city of ~ ~r1vcr, that Lumley h~d sold respondent a truck 

and incluc1ed in the price thereof II "spot" ,i.e., lJ rig:,t to act 

~: s carrier for Lumley, th~t Lumley dic~~cd the rates whicb 

respcndent would be paicl for the tr~nsportation performed, and 

th~t Lumley ins~stcd a 5 pereen: deduction be ~de from such 

gross tr~nsport:ltion charges as a "brokerage" or "bookkeeping" fec .. 

His invesei~tion also disclosed th8t Lumley did not actually 

perform ~ny bookkeeping service for respondent. He cannot obtain 

ciiseounts in freight rates by declaring himself to be broker. 
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Exhibit 1 :7.:.troduced. through the staff witness contains 

the delivery rece~~ts which reflect the 1ndiv1dU81 shipments tr~n5-

ported by rcspondene for Lumley during Febru3ry of 1963. Exhibit 

2 is a recapitulation of these delivery receipts zh~Aing the 

delivery reeeipt number, the tonnage hauled, the clelivery zO'O.cs 

involved, the rat~, ~nd the total eh~rge. Exhibit 3 is ~ state­

t1'!cnt reflecting tbc "Total Fcb:U3':ry Haul" and indicates B grosz 

charge of $1,387.60 from which has been deduc~ed $17.10 for 

"health & Welfare" ~ne $69.38 for "5% of Haul". The "li.ealth & 

Welfare" dedu.etio'O. was explained as the sum cwec. by respondent 

to the union fo: his erivers. This S1JIll was paid by Lumley for 

respondent end th~ deducted fram the gross t:ar.sportation eharge. 

P~rt of the transportation reflected by Exhibit 2 involved a 

"special" zone :ate and carried a 60 cents per ton tr3:lsl'ortation 

rate. A Transportaticn Rate Expert called as a staff witness 

testified that this transport3tion should have ~ctually taken a 

minimum rate of 67 cents per ton (Exhibit 4). The Field Section 

witness testified that respondent was aware of the proper r~te 

as was Lumley but that Lumley had refused to pay more than 60 

cents per ton despite the protestations of respondent. Respondent 

severed his relationship with Lumley in MZrch of 1963 and is 

presently engaged 1n subhaul operations for a permitted c~rrier. 

He has had no past history of violations with this Commission and 

~8S extremely cooper.ative witl-l the Commission investigat or. The 

Field Section witness testified th~t his investigation disclosed 

the 5 percent rebate applied to the total transport3tion perfo~cd 

by respondent for Lumley for the period September 1960 to March 

1963 resulted in undercharges of $1,554.76. 
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Respondent testified in his own behalf ~nd corroborated 

the testimony of the staff witnesses; he stated that although be 

knew what be w~s doing was wrong he felt constrained to give in 

to the demands J.::U!de by L"IDley because of his indebtedness to him 

on tbe equipment y~chase. He testified that at the present time 

his remuneration from his for-hire transportation never exceeds 

$100 a week ;md that in the recent past h:ls been about $25 per 
week. 

Staff counsel recommended th~t in view of the facts in 

this case no fine or suspension be imposed by tbe Commission, but 

tha-r: respondent be dirccte~ to cease and desist from any further 

unlawful practices and be ordered to review his records ~nd 

collect any undercharges thereby disclosed. 

After consideration the Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Higbw.ay Coneract Carrier 

Permit No. 30-3595. 

2. R.espondent was served with the appropriate tariff and 
distance table. 

3. Respondent cbarged less than the lawfully prescribed 

instances 8S set forth in EXhibit 4, result­

ing !n undercharges in the amount of $207.02. 
, 

4. Respondent bas unlawfully paid 3 rebate of 5 percent 

to E~rl W. Lumley for 811 the tr~nsportation performed by respond­

ent for Lumley during February 1963. 

S. Respondent has made an unlawful remittance to Earl W. 

Lumley in the form of payment to said Lumley for the "spot" 
described herein. 

Based upon the foregotD~ findings of fect,tbe CommiSSion 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3668 and 3737 

of the Public Utilities Code. 
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The order which follows will d1:=ect recpondent to review 

his records to ascertain all undercharges that have occurred since 

October 27, 1961 in Dddition to ~hose set for~' herein. The 

Commission expects that when undercbOJrgcs h:"vc been llsce:t4incd, 

re$pond~t will proceed promptly, diligently ~nd in good ~aitb to 

pursue all rcaconoble measure~ to collect the undercharges. The 

staff of the Cammissic~ will make a subs~qucnt field invcsti~:ion 

into the me~sur~s taken by responde~t ~nd the results the=eof. 

!f there is reason to believe that respondent or bis attorney 

bas not been diligent, or b~s not t~kcn all reasonable measures 

to collect all undcrchargc~, or has not acted in good faith, the 

Commission wi'll reopen this proceeding for the purpOGC of formally 

inc;,uiring ir .. to the circumstances Dr:.d for the purpose of determining 

whc~er further sanctions should be imposed. 

ORDER -------- .... 

IT IS ORDERED that: . 

1. Respondent shall cease snd desist from any further 

violations of the Pub:ic Utilities Code or the orders of this 

Commission. 

2. Respondent shall examine his records for the period 

fr~ October 27, 1961 to the present ttme, f~ tbe purpose of 

ascertaining all undercbarges that have oceurred. 

S. W:i.tbin ninety days ~fter the effecti"vc date of th:f.s order, 

responcent sball camplcte the examination of his records required 

by paragrQpb 2 of this order and shall file wieh ~he CommiSSion ~ 

rcpor: setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to tbat 

cy.amination. 
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4. Respondent shall take such action~ including legal 

action~ as may be necessary to collect 'the amounts of undercharges 

set forth herein~ together with those found after the examination 

required by paragrapb Z of this order ~ and shall notify the 

Commission 1n writing upon the consummation of such collections. 

5. In the event undcrcaarges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 4 of this orcler~ or Bny part of such undercharges" remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of 

this order, respondent shall proceed promptly" diligently and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect them; 

respondent shall file on the first Monday of each month tbereafter" 

a report of the undercharges remaining to be collected and specify­

ing the action tal<en to collect such undercharges" and the result 

of such action, until' such undercharges have been collected in full 

or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service. 

Dated at Sa! Fra.ndseO 

day of U<ta?f z<, 1964. 

, California, this &1 
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